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Introduction 

This document is issued by Eurobank Private Bank Luxembourg S.A (the "Bank"), in accordance with the applicable provisions of 
Directive 2014/65/EU (“MiFID II”), its implementing measures, and the corresponding Luxembourg regulatory requirements 
governing the ex-ante disclosure of aggregated costs and charges for investment services. It forms an integral part of the pre-
contractual information provided to the client prior to the provision of the Discretionary Portfolio Management Service (“DPMS”) 
and is intended to enable the client to make a duly informed investment decision. 
 
The ex-ante costs and charges grids set out herein pertain to the seven portfolio models made available under the DPMs 
framework (collectively, the “Portfolio Models”), namely: 

1. Portfolio LIQUIDITY PLUS 
2. Portfolio DEFENSIVE 
3. Portfolio MODERATE BOND 
4. Portfolio FLEXIBLE 
5. Portfolio GROWTH 
6. Portfolio DYNAMIC 

 
For each Portfolio Model, the estimated impact of all relevant costs and charges is presented across the following three 
hypothetical scenarios: 

 Traditional (moderate) scenario; 

 Favourable scenario; 

 Unfavourable scenario. 
 
The disclosures encompass, on an ex-ante basis, all identifiable cost components attributable to the provision of the service and 
to the financial instruments selected within each Portfolio Model, including but not limited to service fees, product-related charges, 
transaction costs, and any incidental or ancillary expenses. The figures presented constitute reasonable estimates derived from 
current assumptions and represent projections only; they do not bind the Bank nor constitute a forecast or guarantee of future 
performance, cost levels, or returns. Actual costs may vary depending on market conditions, portfolio composition, instrument 
selection, and operational factors. 
 
This document is provided exclusively for the purpose of satisfying MiFID II information obligations and aims to enable the client 
to understand the expected aggregate cost of the different DPMS model portfolios that the Bank may offer and its potential effect 
on anticipated returns over the selected investment horizon. 
 
The Bank ensures that these grids are updated promptly upon the occurrence of any change affecting the underlying cost 
assumptions, methodologies, or portfolio characteristics. The most recent version of the ex-ante costs and charges grids is made 
available at all times on the Bank’s website, where clients may consult or download them for their records. 
 
Further details, methodological explanations, or an itemised breakdown of such costs and charges information, may be provided 
upon request. 
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Portfolio LIQUIDITY PLUS 

Example of investment  for 1 year for an 
amount of EUR 200,000 

Traditional Scenario Unfavourable Scenario Favourable Scenario 

Amount (€) 

% of 
Average 
Invested 
Capital 

Amount (€) 

% of 
Average 
Invested 
Capital 

Amount (€) 

% of 
Average 
Invested 
Capital 

Assume Performance  3.50% p.a. -3.50% p.a. 5.00% p.a. 

Service costs (Investment and/or ancillary services) 

One-off (Deposit fees, termination fees, 
switching costs) 

            

Ongoing (Management fees) 1 170 0.59% 1 170 0.59% 1 170 0.59% 

Transactional (broker commissions, entry 
and exit charges, platform fees, mark-ups, 

stamp duty, transaction tax, foreign 
exchange costs) 

160 0.08% 160 0.080% 160 0.080% 

Ancillary (Research, custody) 0 0.00% 0.00 0.000% 0.00 0.000% 

Incidental (Performance fees) 100 0.05% 100 0.05% 100 0.05% 

Product costs 

One-off (front loaded management fee, 
structuring, distribution fees) 

            

Ongoing (Management fees, service costs, 
swap fees, sec lending, taxes) 

720 0.36% 720 0.36% 720 0.36% 

Transactional (broker commissions, entry 
and exit charges, mark-ups, stamp duty, 
transaction tax, foreign exchange costs) 

0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 

Incidental (Performance fees) 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 

Third party payments 

Received from ERBHLUX 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 

Reimbursed to you 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 

Total Costs and Charges 

Total Costs and Charges 2 150 1.08% 2 150 1.08% 2 150 1.08% 

Cumulative Effect of Costs and charges on your return 

Year 
Projected 

value before 
costs (€) 

 costs per 
year (€) 

Projected 
value before 

costs (€) 

 costs per 
year (€) 

Projected 
value before 

costs (€) 

 costs per 
year (€) 

1 207 000 2 191 193 000 2 109 210 000 2 209 

2 214 245 2 233 186 245 2 070 220 500 2 270 

3 221 744 2 277 179 726 2 031 231 525 2 334 

4 229 505 2 323 173 436 1 995 243 101 2 402 

5 237 537 2 370 167 366 1 959 255 256 2 473 

Year 
Projected 

value after 
costs (€) 

Cumulativ
e costs (€) 

Projected 
value after 

costs (€) 

Cumulative 
costs (€) 

Projected 
value after 

costs (€) 

Cumulative 
costs (€) 

1 204 809 2 191 190 891 2 109 207 792 2 209 

2 209 821 4 424 182 066 4 179 216 022 4 478 

3 215 042 6 701 173 516 6 210 224 712 6 813 

4 220 481 9 024 165 231 8 205 233 886 9 215 

5 226 144 11 394 157 202 10 164 243 568 11 688 

Summary 

 

Over 5 years, total costs of 
€11.394 reduce your 

projected investment value 
from €237.537 (before 

costs) 
 to €226.144 (after costs), a 
reduction of €2.370 in the 
final year for a total costs 

cumulated of €11.394 

Over 5 years, total costs of 
€10.164 reduce your 

projected investment value 
from €167.365 (before 

costs) 
 to €157.202 (after costs), a 
reduction of €1.959 in the 
final year for a total costs 

cumulated of €10.164 

Over 5 years, total costs of 
€11.688 reduce your 

projected investment value 
from €255.256 (before 

costs) 
 to €243.568 (after costs), a 
reduction of €2.473 in the 
final year for a total costs 

cumulated of €11.688 
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Portfolio DEFENSIVE 

Example of investment  for 1 year for an 
amount of EUR 200,000 

Traditional Scenario Unfavourable Scenario Favourable Scenario 

Amount (€) 

% of 
Average 
Invested 
Capital 

Amount (€) 

% of 
Average 
Invested 
Capital 

Amount (€) 

% of 
Average 
Invested 
Capital 

Assume Performance  4.50% p.a. -2.50% p.a. 7.00% p.a. 

Service costs (Investment and/or ancillary services) 

One-off (Deposit fees, termination fees, 
switching costs) 

            

Ongoing (Management fees) 1 755 0.88% 1 755 0.88% 1 755 0.88% 

Transactional (broker commissions, entry 
and exit charges, platform fees, mark-ups, 

stamp duty, transaction tax, foreign 
exchange costs) 

280 0.14% 280 0.14% 

280 0.14% 

Ancillary (Research, custody) 0 0.00% 0.00 0.000% 0.00 0.000% 

Incidental (Performance fees) 100 0.05% 100 0.05% 100 0.05% 

Product costs 

One-off (front loaded management fee, 
structuring, distribution fees) 

            

Ongoing (Management fees, service costs, 
swap fees, sec lending, taxes) 

1 040 0.52% 1 040 0.52% 1 040 0.52% 

Transactional (broker commissions, entry 
and exit charges, mark-ups, stamp duty, 
transaction tax, foreign exchange costs) 

0 0.0% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 

Incidental (Performance fees) 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 

Third party payments 

Received from ERBHLUX 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 

Reimbursed to you 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 

Total Costs and Charges 

Total Costs and Charges 3 175 1.59% 3 175 1.59% 3 175 1.59% 

Cumulative Effect of Costs and charges on your return 

Year 
Projected 

value before 
costs (€) 

 costs per 
year (€) 

Projected 
value before 

costs (€) 

 costs per 
year (€) 

Projected 
value before 

costs (€) 

 costs per 
year (€) 

1 209 000 3 254 195 000 3 131 214 000 3 298 

2 218 405 3 337 190 125 3 088 228 980 3 429 

3 228 233 3 423 185 372 3 047 245 009 3 570 

4 238 504 3 513 180 738 3 006 262 159 3 720 

5 249 236 3 607 176 219 2 966 280 510 3 881 

Year 
Projected 

value after 
costs (€) 

Cumulativ
e costs (€) 

Projected 
value after 

costs (€) 

Cumulative 
costs (€) 

Projected 
value after 

costs (€) 

Cumulative 
costs (€) 

1 205 746 3 254 191 869 3 131 210 702 3 298 

2 211 815 6 590 183 906 6 219 222 253 6 727 

3 218 220 10 013 176 106 9 266 234 712 10 297 

4 224 978 13 526 168 465 12 272 248 142 14 018 

5 232 103 17 133 160 981 15 238 262 611 17 899 

Summary 

 

Over 5 years, total costs of 
€17.133 reduce your 

projected investment value 
from €249.236 (before 

costs) 
 to €232.103 (after costs), a 
reduction of €3.607 in the 
final year for a total costs 

cumulated of €17.133 

Over 5 years, total costs of 
€15.238 reduce your 

projected investment value 
from €176.219 (before 

costs) 
 to €160.981 (after costs), a 
reduction of €2.966 in the 
final year for a total costs 

cumulated of €15.238 

Over 5 years, total costs of 
€17.899 reduce your 

projected investment value 
from €280.510 (before 

costs) 
 to €262.611 (after costs), a 
reduction of €3.881 in the 
final year for a total costs 

cumulated of €17.899 
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Portfolio MODERATE BOND 

Example of investment  for 1 year for an 
amount of EUR 200,000 

Traditional Scenario Unfavourable Scenario Favourable Scenario 

Amount (€) 

% of 
Average 
Invested 
Capital 

Amount (€) 

% of 
Average 
Invested 
Capital 

Amount (€) 

% of 
Average 
Invested 
Capital 

Assume Performance  3.50% p.a. -4.00% p.a. 6.00% p.a. 

Service costs (Investment and/or ancillary services) 

One-off (Deposit fees, termination fees, 
switching costs) 

            

Ongoing (Management fees) 1 755 0.88% 1 755 0.88% 1 755 0.88% 

Transactional (broker commissions, entry 
and exit charges, platform fees, mark-ups, 

stamp duty, transaction tax, foreign 
exchange costs) 

560 0.28% 560 0.28% 560 0.28% 

Ancillary (Research, custody) 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 

Incidental (Performance fees) 100 0.05% 100 0.05% 100 0.05% 

Product costs 

One-off (front loaded management fee, 
structuring, distribution fees) 

            

Ongoing (Management fees, service costs, 
swap fees, sec lending, taxes) 

980 0.49% 980 0.49% 980 0.49% 

Transactional (broker commissions, entry 
and exit charges, mark-ups, stamp duty, 
transaction tax, foreign exchange costs) 

0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 

Incidental (Performance fees) 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 

Third party payments 

Received from ERBHLUX 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 

Reimbursed to you 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 

Total Costs and Charges 

Total Costs and Charges 3 395 1.70% 3 395 1.70% 3 395 1.70% 

Cumulative Effect of Costs and charges on your return 

Year 
Projected 

value before 
costs (€) 

 costs per 
year (€) 

Projected 
value before 

costs (€) 

 costs per 
year (€) 

Projected 
value before 

costs (€) 

 costs per 
year (€) 

1 207 000 3 456 192 000 3 325 212 000 3 500 

2 214 245 3 520 184 320 3 257 224 720 3 612 

3 221 744 3 586 176 947 3 193 238 203 3 730 

4 229 505 3 654 169 869 3 131 252 495 3 856 

5 237 537 3 724 163 075 3 071 267 645 3 989 

Year 
Projected 

value after 
costs (€) 

Cumulativ
e costs (€) 

Projected 
value after 

costs (€) 

Cumulative 
costs (€) 

Projected 
value after 

costs (€) 

Cumulative 
costs (€) 

1 203 544 3 456 188 675 3 325 208 500 3 500 

2 207 269 6 976 177 738 6 582 217 608 7 112 

3 211 181 10 562 167 172 9 775 227 361 10 842 

4 215 288 14 216 156 964 12 906 237 797 14 698 

5 219 597 17 941 147 098 15 977 248 958 18 687 

Summary 

 

Over 5 years, total costs of 
€17.941 reduce your 

projected investment value 
from €237.537 (before 

costs) 
 to €219.597 (after costs), a 
reduction of €3.724 in the 
final year for a total costs 

cumulated of €17.941 

Over 5 years, total costs of 
€15.977 reduce your 

projected investment value 
from €163.074 (before 

costs) 
 to €147.098 (after costs), a 
reduction of €3.071 in the 
final year for a total costs 

cumulated of €15.977 

Over 5 years, total costs of 
€18.687 reduce your 

projected investment value 
from €267.645 (before 

costs) 
 to €248.958 (after costs), a 
reduction of €3.989 in the 
final year for a total costs 

cumulated of €18.687 
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Portfolio FLEXIBLE 

Example of investment  for 1 year for an 
amount of EUR 200,000 

Traditional Scenario Unfavourable Scenario Favourable Scenario 

Amount (€) 

% of 
Average 
Invested 
Capital 

Amount (€) 

% of 
Average 
Invested 
Capital 

Amount (€) 

% of 
Average 
Invested 
Capital 

Assume Performance  7.00% p.a. -5.00% p.a. 10.00% p.a. 

Service costs (Investment and/or ancillary services) 

One-off (Deposit fees, termination fees, 
switching costs) 

            

Ongoing (Management fees) 2 925 1.46% 2 925 1.46% 2 925 1.46% 

Transactional (broker commissions, entry 
and exit charges, platform fees, mark-ups, 

stamp duty, transaction tax, foreign 
exchange costs) 

380 0.19% 380 0.19% 380 0.19% 

Ancillary (Research, custody) 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 

Incidental (Performance fees) 200 0.10% 200 0.10% 200 0.10% 

Product costs 

One-off (front loaded management fee, 
structuring, distribution fees) 

            

Ongoing (Management fees, service costs, 
swap fees, sec lending, taxes) 

1 240 0.62% 1 240 0.62% 1 240 0.62% 

Transactional (broker commissions, entry 
and exit charges, mark-ups, stamp duty, 
transaction tax, foreign exchange costs) 

0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 

Incidental (Performance fees) 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 

Third party payments 

Received from ERBHLUX 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 

Reimbursed to you 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 

Total Costs and Charges 

Total Costs and Charges 4 745 2.37% 4 745 2.37% 4 745 2.37% 

Cumulative Effect of Costs and charges on your return 

Year 
Projected 

value before 
costs (€) 

 costs per 
year (€) 

Projected 
value before 

costs (€) 

 costs per 
year (€) 

Projected 
value before 

costs (€) 

 costs per 
year (€) 

1 214 000 4 950 190 000 4 599 220 000 5 038 

2 228 980 5 169 180 500 4 460 242 000 5 359 

3 245 009 5 403 171 475 4 328 266 200 5 713 

4 262 159 5 654 162 901 4 202 292 820 6 102 

5 280 510 5 922 154 756 4 083 322 102 6 531 

Year 
Projected 

value after 
costs (€) 

Cumulativ
e costs (€) 

Projected 
value after 

costs (€) 

Cumulative 
costs (€) 

Projected 
value after 

costs (€) 

Cumulative 
costs (€) 

1 209 050 4 950 185 401 4 599 214 963 5 038 

2 218 861 10 119 171 441 9 059 231 603 10 397 

3 229 487 15 522 158 089 13 386 250 090 16 110 

4 240 983 21 176 145 312 17 589 270 608 22 212 

5 253 412 27 098 133 084 21 672 293 359 28 743 

Summary 

 

Over 5 years, total costs of 
€27.098 reduce your 

projected investment value 
from €280.510 (before 

costs) 
 to €253.412 (after costs), a 
reduction of €5.922 in the 
final year for a total costs 

cumulated of €27.098 

Over 5 years, total costs of 
€21.672 reduce your 

projected investment value 
from €154.756 (before 

costs) 
 to €133.084 (after costs), a 
reduction of €4.083 in the 
final year for a total costs 

cumulated of €21.672 

Over 5 years, total costs of 
€28.743 reduce your 

projected investment value 
from €322.102 (before 

costs) 
 to €293.359 (after costs), a 
reduction of €6.531 in the 
final year for a total costs 

cumulated of €28.743 
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Portfolio GROWTH 

Example of investment  for 1 year for an 
amount of EUR 200,000 

Traditional Scenario Unfavourable Scenario Favourable Scenario 

Amount (€) 

% of 
Average 
Invested 
Capital 

Amount (€) 

% of 
Average 
Invested 
Capital 

Amount (€) 

% of 
Average 
Invested 
Capital 

Assume Performance  8.00% p.a. -8.00% p.a. 13.00% p.a. 

Service costs (Investment and/or ancillary services) 

One-off (Deposit fees, termination fees, 
switching costs) 

            

Ongoing (Management fees) 2 925 1.46% 2 925 1.46% 2 925 1.46% 

Transactional (broker commissions, entry 
and exit charges, platform fees, mark-ups, 

stamp duty, transaction tax, foreign 
exchange costs) 

420 0.21% 420 0.21% 420 0.21% 

Ancillary (Research, custody) 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 

Incidental (Performance fees) 200 0.10% 200 0.10% 200 0.10% 

Product costs 

One-off (front loaded management fee, 
structuring, distribution fees) 

            

Ongoing (Management fees, service costs, 
swap fees, sec lending, taxes) 

1 320 0.66% 1 320 0.66% 1 320 0.66% 

Transactional (broker commissions, entry 
and exit charges, mark-ups, stamp duty, 
transaction tax, foreign exchange costs) 

0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 

Incidental (Performance fees) 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 

Third party payments 

Received from ERBHLUX 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 

Reimbursed to you 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 

Total Costs and Charges 

Total Costs and Charges 4 865 2.43% 4 865 2.43% 4 865 2.43% 

Cumulative Effect of Costs and charges on your return 

Year 
Projected 

value before 
costs (€) 

 costs per 
year (€) 

Projected 
value before 

costs (€) 

 costs per 
year (€) 

Projected 
value before 

costs (€) 

 costs per 
year (€) 

1 216 000 5 099 184 000 4 631 226 000 5 245 

2 233 280 5 352 169 280 4 416 255 380 5 675 

3 251 942 5 625 155 738 4 218 288 579 6 160 

4 272 098 5 919 143 279 4 035 326 095 6 709 

5 293 866 6 238 131 816 3 868 368 487 7 329 

Year 
Projected 

value after 
costs (€) 

Cumulativ
e costs (€) 

Projected 
value after 

costs (€) 

Cumulative 
costs (€) 

Projected 
value after 

costs (€) 

Cumulative 
costs (€) 

1 210 901 5 099 179 369 4 631 220 755 5 245 

2 222 829 10 451 160 233 9 047 244 460 10 920 

3 235 867 16 075 142 473 13 264 271 499 17 081 

4 250 103 21 995 125 979 17 300 302 305 23 790 

5 265 633 28 233 110 649 21 168 337 368 31 119 

Summary 

 

Over 5 years, total costs of 
€28.233 reduce your 

projected investment value 
from €293.865 (before 

costs) 
 to €265.633 (after costs), a 
reduction of €6.238 in the 
final year for a total costs 

cumulated of €28.233 

Over 5 years, total costs of 
€21.168 reduce your 

projected investment value 
from €131.816 (before 

costs) 
 to €110.649 (after costs), a 
reduction of €3.868 in the 
final year for a total costs 

cumulated of €21.168 

Over 5 years, total costs of 
€31.119 reduce your 

projected investment value 
from €368.487 (before 

costs) 
 to €337.368 (after costs), a 
reduction of €7.329 in the 
final year for a total costs 

cumulated of €31.119 
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Portfolio DYNAMIC 

Example of investment  for 1 year for an 
amount of EUR 200,000 

Traditional Scenario Unfavourable Scenario Favourable Scenario 

Amount (€) 

% of 
Average 
Invested 
Capital 

Amount (€) 

% of 
Average 
Invested 
Capital 

Amount (€) 

% of 
Average 
Invested 
Capital 

Assume Performance  10.00% p.a. -10.00% p.a. 18.00% p.a. 

Service costs (Investment and/or ancillary services) 

One-off (Deposit fees, termination fees, 
switching costs) 

            

Ongoing (Management fees) 2 925 1.46% 2 925 1.46% 2 925 1.46% 

Transactional (broker commissions, entry 
and exit charges, platform fees, mark-ups, 

stamp duty, transaction tax, foreign 
exchange costs) 

520 0.26% 520 0.26% 520 0.26% 

Ancillary (Research, custody) 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 

Incidental (Performance fees) 200 0.10% 200 0.10% 200 0.10% 

Product costs 

One-off (front loaded management fee, 
structuring, distribution fees) 

            

Ongoing (Management fees, service costs, 
swap fees, sec lending, taxes) 

1 480 0.74% 1 480 0.66% 1 320 0.66% 

Transactional (broker commissions, entry 
and exit charges, mark-ups, stamp duty, 
transaction tax, foreign exchange costs) 

0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 

Incidental (Performance fees) 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 

Third party payments 

Received from ERBHLUX 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 

Reimbursed to you 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 

Total Costs and Charges 

Total Costs and Charges 5 125 2.56% 5 125 2.56% 5 125 2.56% 

Cumulative Effect of Costs and charges on your return 

Year 
Projected 

value before 
costs (€) 

 costs per 
year (€) 

Projected 
value before 

costs (€) 

 costs per 
year (€) 

Projected 
value before 

costs (€) 

 costs per 
year (€) 

1 180 000 4 833 180 000 4 833 236 000 5 652 

2 162 000 4 569 162 000 4 569 278 480 6 273 

3 145 800 4 332 145 800 4 332 328 606 7 006 

4 131 220 4 119 131 220 4 119 387 756 7 871 

5 118 098 3 927 118 098 3 927 457 552 8 892 

Year 
Projected 

value after 
costs (€) 

Cumulativ
e costs (€) 

Projected 
value after 

costs (€) 

Cumulative 
costs (€) 

Projected 
value after 

costs (€) 

Cumulative 
costs (€) 

1 175 168 4 833 175 168 4 833 230 349 5 652 

2 152 598 9 402 152 598 9 402 266 556 11 924 

3 132 066 13 734 132 066 13 734 309 676 18 930 

4 113 367 17 853 113 367 17 853 360 954 26 801 

5 96 318 21 780 96 318 21 780 421 859 35 693 

Summary 

 

Over 5 years, total costs of 
€21.780 reduce your 

projected investment value 
from €118.098 (before 

costs) 
 to €96.318 (after costs), a 
reduction of €3.927 in the 
final year for a total costs 

cumulated of €21.780 

Over 5 years, total costs of 
€21.780 reduce your 

projected investment value 
from €118.098 (before 

costs) 
 to €96.318 (after costs), a 
reduction of €3.927 in the 
final year for a total costs 

cumulated of €21.780 

Over 5 years, total costs of 
€35.693 reduce your 

projected investment value 
from €457.551 (before 

costs) 
 to €421.859 (after costs), a 
reduction of €8.892 in the 
final year for a total costs 

cumulated of €35.693 
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Disclaimer 

 
The information contained in this document is provided exclusively for ex-ante disclosure purposes in accordance with the 
requirements of MiFID II and the applicable Luxembourg regulatory framework. The cost figures presented herein are estimates 
based on current assumptions and are intended solely to illustrate the expected aggregate impact of costs and charges on the 
potential returns of the relevant Portfolio Model. 
 
This document has been prepared by Eurobank Private Bank Luxembourg S.A (the "Bank"), established and having its registered 
office at 534, rue de Neudorf, L-2220 Luxembourg - and is part of the Eurobank group (the “Eurobank Group”). 
 
The data contained herein does not constitute a forecast, guarantee, or commitment by the Bank as to the actual level of costs 
that may be incurred, nor does it constitute investment advice, an offer, or a solicitation to subscribe to any financial instrument or 
service. Actual costs and charges may differ from the estimates presented due to market conditions, portfolio composition, 
operational factors, regulatory changes, or other circumstances outside the Bank’s control. 
 
The Bank shall not be held liable for any reliance placed on this document for purposes other than those prescribed under MiFID 
II.  
 
These costs and charges grids are subject to change at any time. In the event of any modification affecting the underlying 
assumptions, the Bank will update the grids accordingly. The most recent version is available at all times on the Bank’s website. 
 

 

 

 


